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QUEENSLAND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION 
 

Industrial Relations Act 1999 
 

GOLDEN CASKET LOTTERY CORPORATION LIMITED EMPLOYEES' AWARD - STATE 2003 
 

(Gazette, 13 June 2003) 
 

PURSUANT to the Declaration of the Commission as to a General Ruling made on 21 August 2009, the said Award is 
amended as follows as from 1 September 2009: 
 
1. By deleting clause 5.6.1 and inserting the following in lieu thereof: 
 
5.6.1 The minimum wage rates payable under this award are as follows: 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE STREAM 
   
  Salary payable 
Level Paypoint Per fortnight Per Annum 
 $ $ $ 
    
AO1 1 772.50 20,135 
 2 829.50 21,622 
 3 886.40 23,106 
    
AO2 1* 1,234.50 32,168 
 2 1,264.20 32,942 
 3 1,293.90 33,717 
 4 1,327.60 34,596 
 5 1,357.40 35,374 
 6 1,387.10 36,148 
 7 1,412.80 36,819 
 8 1,442.70 37,599 
    
AO3 1 1,512.60 39,423 
 2 1,553.80 40,498 
 3 1,595.10 41,575 
 4 1,636.30 42,650 
    
    
AO4 1 1,708.20 44,526 
 2 1,746.30 45,520 
 3 1,788.50 46,621 
 4 1,826.70 47,618 
    
AO5 1 1,901.90 49,580 
 2 1,944.50 50,692 
 3 1,987.00 51,800 
 4 2,029.50 52,909 
    
AO6 1 2,118.50 55,231 
 2 2,157.90 56,259 
 3 2,197.20 57,284 
 4 2,236.50 58,310 
    
AO7 1 2,319.30 60,470 
 2 2,364.80 61,657 
 3 2,410.30 62,844 
 4 2,455.70 64,029 
    
AO8 1 2,523.00 65,784 
 2 2,563.20 66,833 
 3 2,603.30 67,879 
 4 2,643.40 68,925 
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PROFESSIONAL STREAM 
   
  Salary payable 
Level Paypoint Per fortnight Per Annum 
 $ $ $ 
    
PO1 1 794.80 20,716 
 2 884.70 23,062 
 3 974.60 25,407 
    
 4* 1,283.20 33,438 
 5 1,335.90 34,813 
 6 1,384.60 36,083 
 7 1,429.30 37,250 
    
PO2 1 1,511.40 39,392 
 2 1,571.50 40,960 
 3 1,631.50 42,525 
 4 1,691.60 44,093 
 5 1,747.70 45,557 
 6 1,807.40 47,114 
    
PO3 1 1,872.70 48,818 
 2 1,916.90 49,972 
 3 1,961.10 51,125 
 4 2,005.30 52,278 
    
PO4 1 2,107.00 54,931 
 2 2,150.20 56,058 
 3 2,193.30 57,183 
 4 2,236.50 58,310 
    
PO5 1 2,319.30 60,470 
 2 2,364.80 61,657 
 3 2,410.30 62,844 
 4 2,455.70 64,029 
    
PO6 1 2,523.00 65,784 
 2 2,563.20 66,833 
 3 2,603.30 67,879 
 4 2,643.40 68,925 
    
TECHNICAL STREAM 
    
TO1 1 794.80 20,716 
 2 884.70 23,062 
 3 974.60 25,407 
 4* 1,283.20 33,438 
 5 1,335.90 34,813 
 6 1,384.60 36,083 
 7 1,429.30 37,250 
    
TO2 1 1,447.20 37,717 
 2 1,485.10 38,706 
 3 1,518.90 39,692 
    
 4 1,560.70 40,678 
 5 1,598.50 41,664 
 6 1,636.30 42,650 
    
TO3 1 1,708.20 44,526 
 2 1,738.70 45,322 
 3 1,773.10 46,220 
 4 1,807.40 47,114 
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TECHNICAL STREAM 
    
  Salary payable 
Level Paypoint Per fortnight Per Annum 
 $ $ $ 
    
TO4 1 1,873.50 48,818 
 2 1,919.20 50,032 
 3 1,965.50 51,240 
    
TO5 1 2,029.50 52,909 
 2 2,076.90 54,146 
 3 2,124.30 55,383 
 4 2,171.70 56,619 
    
TO6 1 2,228.30 58,096 
 2 2,273.80 59,283 
 3 2,319.30 60,470 
    
OPERATIONAL STREAM 
    
OO1 1 663.00 17,278 
 2 729.80 19,021 
 3 796.60 20,763 
 4 863.40 22,506 
 5 930.30 24,252 
 6 997.30 26,000 
    
OO2 1* 1,234.50 32,168 
 2 1,265.70 32,982 
 3 1,297.00 33,798 
 4 1,332.10 34,714 
    
OO3 1 1,350.40 35,191 
 2 1,374.40 35,817 
 3 1,398.40 36,443 
 4 1,418.30 36,963 
    
OO4 1 1,462.80 38,126 
 2 1,496.30 38,998 
 3 1,529.80 39,872 
 4 1,563.10 40,740 
    
OO5 1 1,592.70 41,513 
 2 1,631.20 42,517 
 3 1,669.80 43,524 
 4 1,708.20 44,526 
    
OO6 1 1,760.20 45,883 
 2 1,795.40 46,801 
 3 1,826.70 47,618 
    
OO7 1 1,893.70 49,366 
 2 1,929.60 50,303 
 3 1,965.50 51,240 

 
* DENOTES 21 YEAR OLD RATE. 

 
Note:  The rates of pay in this Award are intended to include the arbitrated wage adjustment payable under the 
1 September 2009 Declaration of General Ruling and earlier Safety Net Adjustments and arbitrated wage 
adjustments.  This arbitrated wage adjustment may be offset against any equivalent amount in rates of pay 
received by employees whose wages and conditions of employment are regulated by this Award which are above 
the wage rates prescribed in the Award.  Such payments include wages payable pursuant to certified agreements, 
currently operating enterprise flexibility agreements, Queensland workplace agreements, award amendments to 
give effect to enterprise agreements and overaward arrangements.  Absorption which is contrary to the terms of 
an agreement is not required. 
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Increases made under previous State Wage Cases or under the current Statement of Principles, excepting those 
resulting from enterprise agreements, are not to be used to offset arbitrated wage adjustments 

 
2. By deleting from the clause listed in the first column of the Schedule, the amount in the second column, and 

inserting the amount in the third column in lieu thereof: 
 
Column 1 Column 2 

$ 
Column 3 

$ 
5.8.4 24.90 25.50 

 
Dated 1 October 2009. 
 
G.D. SAVILL, 
Registrar. 
 


